
 
 
 

County Planning Committee 
 
 
Date Wednesday 3 April 2024 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
1. Apologies   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest   

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2024  (Pages 3 - 14) 

5. Applications to be determined   

 a) DM/23/00171/MIN - Windy Hill Quarry, Eggleston, Barnard 
Castle, DL12 0DW  (Pages 15 - 74) 

  Proposed lateral extension to the east of Windy Hill Quarry 
(1.36 hectares) for the winning and working of sandstone 
and progressive restoration of the site (Amended 
description) 
 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Bradley 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
22 March 2024 



 
 
To: The Members of the County Planning Committee 

 
 Councillor G Richardson (Chair) 

Councillor A Bell (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors J Atkinson, D Boyes, M Currah, J Elmer, J Higgins, 
P Jopling, C Martin, M McKeon, A Savory, K Shaw, A Simpson, 
S Wilson and S Zair 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Kirsty Charlton Tel: 03000 269705 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 5 March 2024 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Bell (Chair) 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors J Atkinson, D Boyes, M Currah, J Elmer, J Higgins, P Jopling, 
C Martin, M McKeon, E Peeke (substitute for G Richardson), A Savory, 
K Shaw, A Simpson, S Wilson and S Zair 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor A Reed 
 

 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G Richardson. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor E Peeke was present as substitute for Councillor G Richardson. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
In relation to item no 5a) Councillor Currah had declared an interest prior to 
the meeting having made representations on the application prior to 
becoming a County Councillor.  The Solicitor confirmed that as this was a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, Councillor Currah would need to withdraw 
from the meeting whilst the item was determined and could not make a 
representation on it.  Councillor Currah left the meeting at this point. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2024 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



5a) DM/19/02852/FPA - Land To The North Of High West Road, Crook 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
an application for the proposed development of 256 residential dwellings with 
associated infrastructure (As amended 24/11/2023) on Land to the North of 
High West Road, Crook (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
C Harvey, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which 
included a site location plan, aerial photographs, site photographs, street 
scene visuals and a proposed layout plan. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that a further 2 objections from the 
same property had been received following publication of the report, raising 
concerns regarding matters already addressed in the report, in respect of the 
height of the hedgerows adjacent to the site boundary and subsequent 
impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents. These objections raised 
concerns with the time it would take for hedgerows to mature to sufficient 
height for screening the development.  In light of these concerns, the wording 
of Condition 22 had been updated; 
  

 The hedgerows adjacent to the southern and eastern site boundaries, 
the hereby approved plans, shall be maintained at a height of no more 
than 2 metres, rather than 2.5m metres.  
 

With regards to the Section 106 Agreement outlined in the report, the second 
bullet point at paragraph 313 of the report regarding the adoption of the 
Children’s play area was also removed as it was not required to be secured 
by a 
[...]
ip, 
Mr McVickers confirmed that the application site would be acquired post-
planning determination. 
 
Councillor Wilson could not see any reason to refuse the recommendation.  
The Committee had to assess the application before them, and he accepted 
that a roundabout was not required for this proposal.  The number of 
dwellings was slightly above what was recommended in the County Durham 
Plan, however the developer had included good Section 106 contributions to 
mitigate any impact.  He moved the recommendation to approve the 
application. 
 
Councillor Boyes could not see any reason to refuse the application.  The 
objections raised regarding speeding was a police enforcement issue.  He 
accepted that there were some concerns regarding the entrance and a 
roundabout may have been better however he was content with the views of 
the Highway Development Manager.  There was a generous housing mix 
and with over 300k houses to build, each area had to accept their share.  He 
was slightly concerned regarding the vicinity of the mineshaft and the recent 
underground workings.  He was aware of another development with issues of 
subsidence and noxious gases and queried how the work would be phased 
and whether any issues during development would be reported to 
Committee. 
 

Page 9



The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the phasing of the development 
had been discussed with the Applicant and the south west of the 
development would be developed first.  There had been no objection from 
the Coal Authority or Environmental Health however any matters arising from 
the development would be considered as part of the remediation condition if 
necessary.  Councillor Boyes seconded the proposal. 
 
Councillor Savory advised that para 295 stated that Spectrum Leisure Centre 
was the nearest in Willington however there was one at Peases West in 
Crook.  She had listened intently to the debate and attended the site visit.  
She was encouraged to see a reduction in the 
[...]
urham Plan over 10-15 years and 
this had been one of the sites allocated by Spatial Policy.  Other sites had 
been considered, including brownfield sites in the area that were closer to the 
town centre, however this site had been established as most suitable. 
 
With regards to health and school issues, consultees in education and health 
considered up to date figures and factored in existing commitments.  There 
had been no objection from NHS but sadly the issues raised were similar 
across County Durham.  He would report the issues raised with a Strategic 
Manager from the NHS.  The application had taken four years to complete 
and a lot of work had been undertaken to reduce the numbers to a more 
manageable level.  The application had resulted in one of the most green 
and spacious developments he had seen. 
 
With regards to the comments regarding mine shafts Councillor Shaw 
referred to a nationally significant development in Seaham which was 
utilising mine water to heat 1500 houses.  The development was required to 
satisfy the County’s housing allocation. 
 

Page 11



Councillors Wilson and Boyes amended their motion to include two additional 
conditions relating to the footpath resurfacing and improvements to the 
highway verge outside of the site precise details of which would be delegated 
to officers in consultation with  the Chair. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report (as updated) and completion of an agreement under Section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1991 (as amended) to secure the 
following;  
 

 £114,329 towards improving off-site open space;  

 £137,112 towards improving existing playing pitches; 

 £463,512 contribution toward increasing capacity at Parkside 

Academy; 

 £123,648 contribution toward NHS increasing GP surgery capacity; 

 15% of Affordable housing on site; 

Entering into a Section 39 agreement to secure a Biodiversity Management 
and Monitoring Plan as well as long term management, maintenance and 
monitorinAnd subject to the following additional conditions;  
 
37) Notwithstanding the hereby approved plans, prior to the occupation of 

the first dwelling, precise details of the surface treatment of Footpath 
No. 49 (Crook Parish), where it passes through the site, shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
The agreed surface treatment details shall then be implemented prior to 
the occupation of the 32nd dwelling. 

  
38) Notwithstanding the hereby approved plans, no works shall commence 

within the site until the precise details of the surface treatment of the 
highway verge to the northern edge of High West Road, between the 
gate for Footpath No. 49 (Crook Parish) and the carriageway, are 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 

5b) DM/23/02421/FPA - Sugar Hill Primary School, Sheraton Road, 
Newton Aycliffe  
 
Councillor Currah returned to the meeting at this point. 

 

The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding an 

application for the construction of a new one-storey replacement school 

building followed by demolition of existing school buildings with associated 

car parking, landscaping and outdoor play space and facilities at Sugar Hill 

Page 12



Primary School, Sheraton Road, Newton Aycliffe (for copy see file of 

minutes). 

 
M Penman, Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included a 
site location plan, aerial photographs, site photographs, street scene visuals 
and a proposed layout plan. 
 

Since the report had been published comments were received from 

Councillor N Jones, Local Member to confirm that whilst he approved of the 

new building, it did nothing to address the parking concerns of residents.  

The Planning Officer advised that the number of pupils and staff would 

remain unchanged and improvements to the existing access were proposed 

with an additional 15 par
[...]
ts were not significant.  In her opinion, the response from the Town 

Council was a typical response to represent residents whilst not objecting to 

the application. 

 

In response to a question from Councillor Peeke regarding the playground, 

the Planning Officer confirmed that the hard space was being rearranged to 

create separate areas for the infants and juniors.  The existing hard surface 

had been reduced slightly to accommodate more sports playing field and 

pitches that conformed with Sports England playing fields policy. 

 

Councillor Elmer seconded the proposal. 

 

Resolved  

 

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in the 

report.

Page 14



COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 

3333 

COMMITTEE REPORT 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 

 
DM/23/00171/MIN 

 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 

Proposed lateral extension to the east of Windy Hill 
Quarry (1.36 hectares) for the winning and working of 
sandstone and progressive restoration of the site 
(Amended description) 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr F R Jackson  

ADDRESS: 
Windy Hill Quarry, Eggleston, Barnard Castle, DL12 
0DW 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Barnard Castle West 

CASE OFFICER: 

Claire Teasdale 
Principal Planning Officer  
03000 261390 
claire.teasdale@durham.gov.uk    

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
Background 
 
1. Windy Hill Quarry is a small active sandstone quarry dating from 1967 with an area of 

1.51 Hectares (ha) located in open moorland countryside in Teesdale, adjacent to the 
B6278 between Egglestone and Barnard Castle.  The B6279 lies some 530m to the 
north.  The site is currently operated by F& R Jackson Ltd. a small independent 
business with premises at Staindrop and Barnard Castle.   
 

2. Current operations involve the extraction of sandstone and the use of the overburden 
and waste sandstone in site restoration.  The sandstone is a fine to medium grained 
material which can be used for dry stone walling
[...]

 
101. The proposed extension is a small extension, including 1.4 hectares of land, that would 

take up the corner of the adjacent field. The site will be operated in the same manner 
as it is now and as set out above. The site will continue to be accessed from the B6278 
and the existing compound area will be retained to support the extension area and the 
existing screening bund to the south of the site will be extended in order that the 
extension will be screened from drivers on the B6278.  

 
102. Overall, this is a very small sandstone site operated by a long-established local family 

business. The sandstone products are marketed across the region and used in 
construction, agricultural and residential projects across the area. Its impacts are 
negligible.  There are few residential properties nearby and no complaints have been 
received in relation to its operation.  The site may be close, but it is not within the 
AONB or any of the national or internationally designated areas, and ecological survey 
work shows that the extension area will not have any impact on these sites.  

 
103. Windy Hill Quarry has received Durham County Council’s High-Grade Mark for the last 

2 consecutive years, awarded following annual monitoring visits. This clearly 
demonstrates the operator’s ability to adhere to the terms of the planning conditions 
attached to the planning permission for their site and if applicable, associated planning 
obligation(s).  

 
104.  In conclusion, the small extension to this site will have a negligible impact on the 

surrounding environment and will allow this family business to continue to provide 
natural sandstone products that are vital for both the preservation and creation of our 
natural landscape. 

Page 31



 

PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS AND ASSESSMENT 

 
105. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 sets out that if 

regard is to be had to the development plan, decisions should be made in accordance 
with th
[...]
eable, 
precise and reasonable in all other respects.  Planning obligations must be directly 
related to the development and fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the 
development. 

 
190. The presence of protected species is a material consideration in planning decisions 

as they are a protected species under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 and the 
European Union Habitats Directive and the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017 (as amended). The Habitats Directive prohibits the deterioration, 
destruction or disturbance of breeding sites or resting places of protected species.  
Natural England has the statutory responsibility under the regulations to deal with any 
licence applications but there is also a duty on planning authorities when deciding 
whether to grant planning permission for a development which could harm a European 
Protected Species to apply three tests contained in the Regulations in order to 
determine whether a licence is likely to be granted. These state that the activity must 
be for imperative reasons of overriding public interest or for public health and safety, 
there must be no satisfactory alternative, and that the favourable conservation status 
of the species must be maintained.  Brexit does not change the Council's 
responsibilities under the law. 

 
191. There are no ecological designations within or adjacent to the proposed site.  As 

previously stated, the closest site is Pallet Crag Local LWS some 970m to the north.  
A number of Ancient & Semi-Natural Woodland sites are located over 650m from the 
application site.  Of particular note are the national and internationally designated sites 
located within the wider vicinity.  Shipley and Great Woods SSSI lies some 1.1km to 
the south west, Baldersdale Woodlands SSSI to the 1.9km to the south west and 
1.7km to the north is Crag Gill SSSI.  Bollihope, Pikestone, Eggleston and Woodland 
Fells SSSI, the North Pennine Moors SPA and North Pennine M
[...]
ect can be ruled out and that the 
submitted reports provide a suitable justification for that decision with respect to 
recorded wild bird species, their location and frequency (numbers), and location, scale 
and type of the development. 

 
202. Also, under the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended) 

(Habitat Regs), the Local Planning Authority must consider the nutrient impacts of any 
development proposals on habitat sites and whether those impacts may have an 
adverse effect on the integrity of a habitats site that requires mitigation, including 
through nutrient neutrality. In this respect Natural England has identified that the 
designated sites of the Teesmouth & Cleveland Coast SPA/Ramsar is in unfavourable 
status due to excess Nitrogen levels within the River Tees. The application site lies 
within the catchment area but is not the type of development which would create 
wastewater, indeed the existing site does not have any welfare facilities and none are 
proposed as part of the extension proposal.  Therefore, the site can be delivered 
without causing any additional nutrient enriched water into the catchment, and there 
will be no net increase in surface water runoff as a result of the proposal. 

 
203. The proposed quarry extension would provide biodiversity enhancement to the site 

and, whilst there may be temporary disturbance during the working period, the net 
increase in biodiversity value would adequately mitigate any residual harm.  It is 
considered that the development would not impact adversely upon any internationally, 
nationally or locally protected sites subject to conditions requiring mitigation in respect 
of breeding birds.  Nor would the proposal impact adversely upon statutorily protected 
species.  Suitable mitigation would be secured through conditions and a Section 39 
agreement under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended).   Section 39 
enables local authorities to enter into management
[...]
cultural heritage, officers consider there would be less than substantial 

harm to designated heritage assets.  Notwithstanding this there are public benefits that 
would arise as a result of the proposed development, and these are considered to be 
sufficient to outweigh the less than substantial heritage harm that may result from the 
development being approved. 

 
260. The proposed development has generated some public interest, with 1 letter of 

objection from CPRE having been received.  Representations received have been 

Page 59



weighed along with other responses including those of statutory consultees that have 
raised no overriding objections to the scheme subject to conditions were appropriate.    

 
261. The proposed development proposal is considered to broadly accord with the relevant 

policies of the County Durham Plan, County Durham Minerals Local Plan, emerging 
M&WDPD policies and relevant sections of the NPPF. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
262. That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions and completion 

of an agreement under Section 39 of The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to secure 
biodiversity management to achieve the agreed Biodiversity Net Gain.   

 
COMMENCEMENT OF DEVELOPMENT 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission.  
  

Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The Local Planning Authority shall be given at least seven days prior written notification 

of the date of commencement of the development. 
 

Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
documents. 

 
APPROVED DOCUMENTS 
 
3. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans and documents and any detailed matters subsequently approved under 
Condition 5
[...]
 accordance with the NPPF. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 Submitted application form, plans supporting documents and subsequent information 

provided by the applicant. 
 The National Planning Policy Framework (December 2023) 
 National Planning Practice Guidance notes 
 County Durham Plan (2020) 
 County Durham Landscape Value Assessment (2019)  
 County Durham Landscape Strategy (2008)  
 County Durham Landscape Character (2008) 
 AONB Management Plan 2019 – 2024 
 Statutory, internal and public consultation responses 

 
  

Page 72



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

   Planning Services 

DM/23/00171/MIN 
 
Proposed lateral extension to the east of Windy 
Hill Quarry (1.36 hectares) for the winning and 
working of sandstone and progressive 
restoration of the site, Windy Hill Quarry, 
Eggleston, Barnard Castle, DL12 0DW 
 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead 
to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date March 2024 Scale   Not to 
Scale 
 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2024
	5a DM/23/00171/MIN - Windy Hill Quarry, Eggleston, Barnard Castle, DL12 0DW



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 3 April 2024 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Richardson (Chair) 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors D Boyes, J Higgins, C Martin, M McKeon, A Savory, K Shaw, 
A Simpson, S Wilson, S Zair and D Oliver (substitute for M Currah) 
 

 
1 Apologies  

 
Apologies  were received from Councillors J Atkinson, A Bell, M Currah, J 
Elmer and P Jopling. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor D Oliver was present as substitute for Councillor M Currah. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5 DM/23/00171/MIN - Windy Hill Quarry, Eggleston, Barnard Castle, 
DL12 0DW  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer 
regarding an application for the Proposed lateral extension to the east of 
Windy Hill Quarry (1.36 hectares) for the winning and working of sandstone 
and progressive restoration of the site at Windy Hill Quarry, Eggleston, 
Barnard Castle (for copy see file of minutes). 
  



C Teasdale, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which 
included a site location plan, aerial photographs, site photographs including 
the site access and proposed phasing plans. 
 
Ms K Wood, addressed the Committee and gave some detailed background 
information about the business.  She confirmed that the application proposed 
a small extension to the existing quarry which would allow the operator to 
continue to provide sandstone and sustain the family business.  The 
operation would remain the same and screening would be extended.  There 
were few residential properties in the area and no complaints had been 
received. 
 
The business had been assessed by the Council and received a high grade 
mark for the previous two years.  In summary this was a small extension to 
the site with negligible impact and it would allow the operator to continue 
supplying local products. 
 
Councillor Martin advised that he was aware of the area through regular 
walks in the area and the only perceived harm was that on the landscape, 
however it was well screened.  The County Durham Plan gave weight for the 
extraction of minerals and he could see no reason to object and moved the 
recommendation for approval. 
 
Councillor Boyes queried whether there would be any increase in the road 
cleaning processes noting that he was aware from quarries in his area that 
roads could often get messy.  The Principal Planning Officer advised that this 
was a seasonal quarry which tended to be operated by two men and work 
was carried out in dry weather.  The extension would be conditioned to 
ensure that vehicles were thoroughly cleansed.  She noted that this was a 
smaller scale site than those he would be aware of. 
 
Councillor Wilson did not consider there would be significant harm to 
overturn the recommendation and therefore seconded the motion to approve 
the application. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report and completion of an agreement under Section 39 of The Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 to secure biodiversity management to achieve the 
agreed Biodiversity Net Gain. 
 
 
 
     


